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Outcome 1, Output 1.2, 1.2, 1.3 





Question: 306

Topic: Proportion of Notifiable Offences arising from Targeted Testing 
Hansard Page: ECITA 37

Senator Lundy asked:

What proportion of notifiable offences can you attribute to targeted testing out of all of the notifiable offences?

Answer: 

For the purposes of responding to this question, the definition of targeted testing from the World Anti-doping Code has been applied.  The Code defines targeted testing as the selection of Athletes for Testing where specific Athletes or groups of Athletes are selected on a non-random basis for testing at a specified time.   A notifiable offence is taken to mean that an anti-doping rule violation has been detected and a decision has been taken to enter the offence on the Register of Findings.    

The following statistics relate to notifiable offences which have been entered on the Register of Findings and which arose out of targeted testing undertaken since the formation of ASADA in March 2006.

Since ASADA’s formation, a total of 11 entries have been made on ASADA’s Register of Findings as at 23 October 2006.  Nine of these entries were for the presence of a prohibited substance in an athlete’s sample. Two entries were for failing to follow a directive to provide a sample.   

46% of entries on the Register of Findings can be attributed to targeted testing strategies during the first nine months of ASADA’s targeted testing program.    In addition, the use of targeted testing of groups of athletes during this period has given ASADA further intelligence for other cases now under active investigation.   

Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2, 1.3




Question: 307

Topic: In-Competition and Out-of-Competition definition
Written Question on Notice 

Senator Lundy asked:
Is that [the definition of in-competition and out of competition testing] contained in the service agreement, or is that the policy of the sport that you abide by because you have a service contract with the sport?
Answer: 

Consistent with the World Anti-Doping Code, the Australian Football League (AFL) defines what In-Competition and Out-of-Competition means for their sport in their Anti‑Doping Policy as follows: 

“In Competition” – For the purposes of differentiating between In-competition and Out of-Competition testing, an In-Competition test is a test where a player is selected for testing on the day of a match conducted in the AFL Home and Away Season, the AFL Finals Series, the AFL Pre-Season Series and the International Rules Series.

“Out of Competition” – Any Doping Control that is not In-Competition.

The Australian Sports Anti-Doping Authority undertakes service level testing in accordance with this definition. 

Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2, 1.3





Question: 308
Topic: Sport Policy
Hansard Page: ECITA 41

Senator Lundy asked:

With respect to the ‘out of competition’ and ‘in competition’ definitions, can you tell the committee what the definitions for each of the football codes are with respect to what is considered in competition or out of competition for the purposes of an illicit drugs policy.

Answer: 

Australian Football League (AFL) 

“In Competition” – For the purposes of differentiating between In-competition and Out of-competition testing, an In-competition test is a test where a player is selected for testing on the day of a match conducted in the AFL Home and Away Season, the AFL Finals Series, the AFL Pre-Season Series and the International Rules Series.

“Out of Competition” – Any Doping Control that is not In-competition.

National Rugby League (NRL)

“Match Day testing” – means testing carried out on the day that a player plays in a Match, [note: match day testing is, in these rules, the equivalent of “In competition testing” in the WADA Code]

“Non Match Day testing” – means testing carried out other than on the day that a player plays in a match but which occurs during the playing season (eg at a midweek training session).
A-League Football and Rugby Union do not have illicit drug policies.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2, 1.3





Question: 309

Topic: National Sporting Organisations Policy
Hansard Page: ECITA 41

Senator Lundy asked:

Do other sporting associations have the same definition [of in-competition and out of competition testing] for the purposes of their own policy, given that it is their discretion to extend the definition of ‘in competition’ to the days or weeks surrounding the competition?

Answer: 

National Sporting Organisations generally use definitions for in-competition and out of competition testing that are based on the definitions in the World Anti-Doping Code. 

The definition of In-Competition as defined in the World Anti Doping Code is as follows:  

In-Competition: For purposes of differentiating between In-Competition and Out-of-Competition Testing, unless provided otherwise in the rules of an International Federation or other relevant Anti-Doping Organization, an In-Competition test is a test where an Athlete is selected for testing in connection with a specific Competition.

Appendix 1, Definitions: World Anti-Doping Code 2003 (pg74)

Outcome 1, Output 1.2, 1.2, 1.3 





Question: 310

Topic: Testing of Junior Players

Written Question on Notice 

Senator Lundy asked:

a) There was concern expressed in the Sunday Mail on 03 September 2006 ‘Footy junior faces random drug tests’ – could you confirm whether this is the case.   
b) What is the criteria to test an athlete – what level would they need to be playing at before they were tested?
c) Was this an ASADA initiative or that of the Queensland Rugby League? Would this be something that ASADA would embark on?
d) How do you respond to the comment from a civil liberties lawyer quoted in the article that the testing of these players was an unacceptable intrusion of privacy?
Answer: 

a) Queensland Rugby League (QRL) junior players have provided samples for the purposes of drug testing.  For a junior player to be tested the player will have met the definition of athlete under the ASADA legislation and/or the definition of State level competitor under Queensland’s State Level Testing legislation or be identified as part of a group of players for testing by the QRL.  ASADA then conducts the testing under a user-pays agreement with the QRL. 

b) To be the subject of Government-funded targeted testing, an athlete would first need to be an athlete as defined under anti-doping legislation.   This means that the athlete must be a participant in a sporting activity.  Where this threshold criterion is met, ASADA’s decisions to test are made consistent with the International Standard for Testing (IST).  

Clause 4.6.2 of the IST requires that anti-doping organisations are to ensure that the significant majority of testing is target testing and is based on the intelligent assessment of the risks of doping and the most effective use of resources to ensure optimum detection and deterrence.  

ASADA uses credible intelligence from a range of sources including investigations and scientific evidence to assist in determining whether an athlete may be doping.  Other matters considered consistent with the IST are:
· Athlete age, eg approaching retirement, move from junior to senior level;

· Athlete test history;

· Financial incentives for improved performance, such as prize money or sponsorship; 

· Athlete association with a third party such as coach or doctor with a history of involvement in doping;  
· Repeated failure to provide Athlete Whereabouts Information. 
c)  The testing in question was an initiative of the Queensland Rugby League.  

ASADA may undertake testing of junior players where the player meets the definition of athlete under the ASADA Act or relevant anti-doping legislation, and if one or more criteria for targeted testing under the International Standard for Testing was met thus indicating the need for targeted testing of the junior player.   A set of existing protocols and standards for junior athletes would then be applied by ASADA officers involved in testing the junior player.   
d) ASADA considers that testing for the purposes of detecting an anti-doping rule violation (ADRV) constitutes an acceptable intrusion it is reasonable in the circumstances. (The universal principle (espoused by the United Nations Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights) is that invasions of privacy may be acceptable so long as they are reasonable in the particular circumstances.) 

Determining whether an intrusion is reasonable necessitates taking into account the purpose of the invasion.  Under the ASADA legislation, the clear legislative purpose of testing is to detect ADRVs by athletes.  (An athlete is defined as person who is a participant in a sporting activity – age is not a determining factor.)  
Drug testing is an intrusion that is reasonable in the circumstances because it serves to protect athletes’ health, eliminates cheating, ensures athletes are healthy role models for the impressionable and promotes the spirit of sport.  It is universally accepted and governed through its incorporation in the World Anti-doping Code and International Standard for Testing.  

Outcome 1, Output 1.2, 1.2, 1.3 





Question: 311

Topic: Off-shoring of Services
Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked:
1. Where are tests ASADA collects processed?

Answer: 

ASADA collects samples for Australian athletes both on-shore in Australia and overseas when Australian athletes are competing off-shore. The arrangements for the analysis of samples collected from Australian athletes depend on whether the collection is on-shore or off-shore. 

Samples collected on-shore are analysed in Australia under World Anti-Doping Agency (WADA) accredited laboratory conditions at the National Measurement Institute Laboratories (the Australian Sports Drug Testing Laboratory (ASDTL)) in Pymble, NSW.  Samples collected overseas (or off-shore) are usually analysed at the nearest accredited laboratory to the point of collection.

2. Has ASADA considered other options?

Answer: 

ASADA arrangements for the processing of samples once collected are under review.  Options for the processing of samples are due to be developed by ASADA by early 2007, consistent with Commonwealth Procurement Guidelines.  The range of options will be limited by the requirement that samples are processed at WADA accredited laboratories and according to applicable International and Australian Standards.     

3. Can you rule out the proposition of finding a provider off shore – such as International Drug Testing Management in Sweden?
Answer: 
As outlined above, options for processing/analysis of samples from Australian athletes are due to be developed by early 2007.  The range of options will be limited by the requirement that samples are processed at WADA accredited laboratories and according to applicable International and Australian Standards.   
Given that Australia has a number of athletes competing off-shore throughout the year, we will continue to maintain the option to have Australian athlete samples analysed by overseas WADA-accredited laboratories. 

As far as ASADA is aware, International Drug Testing Management (IDTM) is not a WADA-accredited body for the purposes of analysis of athlete samples.  
4. Has ASDA or ASADA ever lost a case through dodgy processing? What about IDTM?

Answer: 
To the best of our knowledge, neither ASDA or ASADA has lost a case due to flawed testing processes. 

ASADA is unable to confirm if IDTM has ever lost a case for the same reason. 

Outcome 1, Output 1.2, 1.2, 1.3 





Question: 312

Topic: Education
Written Question on Notice 

Senator Lundy asked:

(a) Does ASADA check whether an athlete attends a ASADA education session?

(b) Going back to an issue I raised in previous estimates - do athletes have to attend a face to face session or will a copy of the DVD suffice?

(c) Is it the responsibility of the athlete, the sport or ASADA to ensure that an athlete is educated once they reach a level that they may be subject to testing?

Answer: 

(a) ASADA maintains accurate records of all athletes that attend a face-to-face education sessions. These records include the athletes name and signature confirming their attendance.

(b) ASADA does not have the authority to compel athletes to attend an ASADA education session, however ASADA ensures that all athletes are provided an opportunity to attend a face-to-face education session. The ASADA DVD provides NSOs and athletes the flexibility to receive education at a time and location of convenience. The ASADA DVD is a good alternative to ensure all athletes and support personnel are aware of anti-doping rules, as well as their rights and responsibilities.

(c) As outlined under Article 21.1.1 of the World Anti-Doping Code, it remains the responsibility of individual athletes to ensure they have been appropriately educated on applicable anti-doping policies and rules.  ASADA, however, continues to work closely with athletes, support personnel and NSOs to ensure the most relevant anti-doping information is available and provided to athletes on a regular basis. 

Outcome 1, Output 1.2, 1.2, 1.3 





Question: 313

Topic: Doping Hotline
Written Question on Notice 

Senator Lundy asked:

a) How many calls have been taken through the stamp out doping hotline?
b) What about emails?
c) How many of these contacts have been deemed worth following up?
d) Of those that have been followed up have any led to a sanction of any kind?
e) During the last estimates the stamp out doping link was directing people to a site asking for information on the weightlifting inquiry – how did the hotline and email assist in this inquiry? 
f) You mentioned last estimates that there is "weekly contact between officers of ASADA and Customs to facilitate our common goal of stopping and intercepting prohibited substances coming into the country" - has ASADA intercepted any imports that may be used for sports doping?

Answer: 

a) As at 15 November 2006, 22 calls have been taken through the Stamp Out Doping Hotline since its launch in March 2006. 

b) As at 15 November 2006, six (6) emails have been received.  

c) In accordance with ASADA’s protocols, all contacts were followed up to establish if credible intelligence existed and to determine whether the matter should be pursued through the opening of an Anti-Doping Rule Violation Investigation case.   Three cases were opened for full investigation after credible intelligence was established. 
d) Of the three cases opened, one has resulted in an anti-doping rule violation, one has been closed and one remains under active investigation.
e) The Stamp Out Doping Hotline is an ongoing hotline not specifically dedicated to any single inquiry or investigation, as displayed on ASADA’s home page.  The hotline concept provides an additional mechanism for ASADA to receive intelligence from the public on possible anti-doping rule violations in Australian sport.

Of the 28 contacts made with the Hotline (as at 15 November 2006), two related to the weightlifting inquiry.

f) 
ASADA, in co-operation with the Australian Customs Service, has eleven cases arising from the alleged importation of prohibited substances under active investigation.  We are unable to provide details of these investigations as they are all current. 

Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2, 1.3 





Question: 314

Topic: ASADA HR
Written Question on Notice 

Senator Lundy asked:

a. Have you filled all the positions at ASADA?

b. How many of those within the current structure were employed at ASDA for more than 12 months before the transition?

c. What about those in upper management – how many were previously employed at ASDA for more than 12 months?

d. You suggested in a question on notice (278) that eight of your employees were paid in excess of the band they had been classified to – do these employees still receive incremental pay increases?

Answer: 

a. No

b. 28

c. None of the officers currently occupying Group Director positions were employed by ASADA for more than 12 months.

d. No, there are no increment based increases.

Outcome 2, Output 2.1






Question: 315

Topic: Agency Annual Report – Australian Sports Anti-Doping Authority 
Written Question on Notice

Senator Ludwig asked:

With regard to agencies (and the department itself) that fall inside the department’s portfolio, could the department indicate

1. What date the agency’s 2005-06 Annual Report was tabled before parliament?

2. If the annual report was not tabled by 31 October 2006, could the department indicate:

a. When the report was tabled, or if it remains untabled what date the report is expected to be tabled by. 

b. Whether the agency’s own legislation provides an alternative timeframe for its annual report.  If so, could the department provide:

i. A description and reference to the relevant provision and legislation.

ii. An explanation of why the agency cannot meet the general timeframe set out in the Department of Prime Minister and Cabinet’s Requirements for Annual Reports, and so requires an alternative timeframe?

c. Whether the agency was granted an extension under section subsections 34C(4) - (7) of the Acts Interpretation Act 1901?    

d. Where the agency’s legislation doesn’t provide for an alternative timeframe (as per question b) nor was the agency granted an extension (as per question c) could the department provide:

i. Explanation for why the Annual Report was tabled outside the timeframe set by DPM&C despite there being no provision alternative timeframe set out in the agency's legislation nor there being any formal extension granted. 
ii. Details of any other arrangement in place for the tabling the agency's Annual Report.
Answer: 

1
The Australian Sports Anti-Doping Authority Annual Report 2005/2006 was tabled in the House of Representatives on Tuesday 10 October 2006.
2a.
N/a.

2b.

N/a.

2c.

N/a.

2d.
i.
N/a.


ii.
N/a.
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